

City of Prince Albert
Community Services
Recreation Division – Art Hauser Centre Office
1084 Central Avenue
Prince Albert, Sask. S6V 7P3
Phone: 953-4820 / Fax: 953-4855

LACROSSE RENTAL CONDITIONS KINSMEN ARENA

- 1. The User Group shall be responsible to ensure all members and attending guests abide by the City's rules and regulations which are posted at the arena.
- The use and security of dressing rooms shall be the responsibility of the User Group.
- Each team must remove their personal articles, all garbage and debris from the room immediately after their game.
- 4. In the case of Tournaments or Special Events, at least thirty (30) working days notice is required for cancellation;
- No admission charge, collection, or sale of refreshments or liquor shall be permitted at the arena, unless approved by the Art Hauser Centre Office. All violation will result in immediate termination of bookings and privileges.
- Any group or member of a group causing damage to the facilities or equipment shall be held financially responsible. Failure to pay damages will result in a denial of all future privileges.
- 7. The User Group agrees to save harmless and indemnify the City of Prince Albert against any and all claims made by anyone arising out of the User Group's use of the facilities.
- The City of Prince Albert maintains the right to adjust facility rental and fee for services rates on an annual basis.
- 9. The Community Services Department may, upon short notice, cancel this booking where the facility:
 - a) is required for repair;
 - b) is not being used by the team or for the purpose represented; or
 - c) there has been a breach of the City's conditions or regulations.
- 10. Sunflower seeds are not permitted in the facility. It is the responsibility of the User Group to make sure the use of sunflower seeds are prohibited and if staff are required to clean up after sunflower seeds it will be charged back to the User Group.
- 11. The exterior doors leading to the Kinsmen Water Park are not to be used unless in an emergency. If patrons are caught in the water park area they will be reported to the Prince Albert Police Service. It becomes a liability and risk to both Lacrosse and the City of Prince Albert so it is imperative that this rule be abided by all users.
- 12. User Groups are only permitted to play lacrosse on the arena floor area and not anywhere else in the facility.

For further information, please contact the Art Hauser Centre at 953-4848.

Thank you for your co-operation.

ADMINISTRATION OF THE CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT